Allegheny County Council

436 Grant Street Pittsburgh, PA 15219 Phone (412) 350-6490 Fax (412) 350-6499



Meeting Agenda

Tuesday, November 24, 2020 5:00 PM

Regular Meeting, Fourth Floor, Gold Room

County Council

Patrick Catena - President; Bob Macey - Vice President; Tom Baker, Olivia Bennett, Samuel DeMarco, III, Tom Duerr, Nick Futules, Bethany Hallam, Cindy Kirk, Paul Klein, John Palmiere, Robert Palmosina, Anita Prizio, DeWitt Walton and Paul Zavarella - Members

I. Call To Order

II. Pledge of Allegiance

III. Silent Prayer or Reflection

IV. Roll Call

V. Proclamations/Certificates

11667-20 Proclamation declaring November 13, 2020 to be Kindness Day in

Allegheny County.

<u>Sponsors:</u> Council Member Baker

To be read into the record.

11668-20 Proclamation recognizing the 50th anniversary of AAUW North Hills

Pittsburgh.

Sponsors: Council Member Baker

To be read into the record.

VI. Public Comment On Agenda Items

VII. Approval of Minutes

11669-20 Motion to approve the minutes of the October 20, 2020 regular meeting of

Council.

VIII. Presentation of Appointments

<u>11666-20</u> Approving the appointment of Kimberly Dunlevy to the Accountability,

Conduct and Ethics Commission for a term to expire on November 24,

2025.

Sponsors: Council Member Macey

IX. Unfinished Business

Committee on Appointment Review - Second Reading

11640-20 Approving the appointment of Elizabeth Fishback to the Community

College of Allegheny County Board of Trustees for a term to expire on

December 31, 2024.

Sponsors: Chief Executive

Legislative History

10/20/20 County Council Referred to the Committee on Appointment

Review

11/18/20 Affirmatively Recommended Committee on Appointment 11641-20 Approving the reappointment of Floreda Taylor to the Juvenile Detention Board of Advisors for a term to expire on December 31, 2021. Sponsors: Chief Executive Legislative History 10/20/20 County Council Referred to the Committee on Appointment Review 11/18/20 Affirmatively Recommended Committee on Appointment 11642-20 Approving the reappointment of Ethel Cobb to the Area Agency on Aging Advisory Council for a term to expire on December 31, 2023. Sponsors: Chief Executive Legislative History 10/20/20 County Council Referred to the Committee on Appointment Review 11/18/20 Affirmatively Recommended Committee on Appointment Review 11643-20 Approving the reappointment of Dennis Floyd Jones, Phd. to the Juvenile Detention Board of Advisors for a term to expire on December 31, 2021. Sponsors: Chief Executive Legislative History 10/20/20 County Council Referred to the Committee on Appointment Review 11/18/20 Affirmatively Recommended Committee on Appointment

Committee on Budget and Finance - Second Reading

An Ordinance of the County of Allegheny, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, establishing the tax levy upon all real property subject to taxation within the

limits of Allegheny County.

Review

Sponsors: Chief Executive

Legislative History

10/6/20 County Council Referred by Chair to the Committee on

Budget and Finance

11/17/20 Committee on Budget and Affirmatively Recommended

Finance

11636-20 Resolution of the County of Allegheny, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,

adopting a Capital Budget pursuant to Article IV, §2 and Article VII, §4 of the Home Rule Charter by setting forth appropriations to pay the expenses for capital expenditures during the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2021

and ending December 31, 2021.

Sponsors: Chief Executive

Legislative History

10/6/20 County Council Referred by Chair to the Committee on

Budget and Finance

11/17/20 Committee on Budget and Affirmatively Recommended

inance

11637-20 Resolution of the County of Allegheny, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,

adopting the Grants Budget, Special Accounts Budget, and Agency Fund Budget, by setting forth appropriations to pay said expenses during the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2021 and ending December 31, 2021.

Sponsors: Chief Executive

Legislative History

10/6/20 County Council Referred by Chair to the Committee on

Budget and Finance

11/17/20 Committee on Budget and Affirmatively Recommended

Finance

11664-20 A Resolution of the County of Allegheny, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,

adopting an Operating Budget pursuant to Article IV, §2 and Article VII, §4 of the Home Rule Charter, by setting forth appropriations to pay the expenses of conducting the public business of Allegheny County and for

meeting debt charges for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2021 and

ending December 31, 2021.

Sponsors: Council Member Palmosina

Legislative History

11/10/20 County Council Referred by Chair to the Committee on

Budget and Finance

11/17/20 Committee on Budget and Affirmatively Recommended

Finance

X. Liaison Reports

XI. New Business - Ordinances & Resolutions

11670-20 An Ordinance of the County of Allegheny, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,

amending the Allegheny County Code of Ordinances through the

establishment of a new Division 9, entitled "Conduct," and a new Chapter 905, entitled "Independent Police Review Board," in order to establish a mechanism for citizen and/or municipal review of allegations of misconduct

undertaken by police officers within Allegheny County.

Sponsors: Council Member Bennett, Council Member Hallam and Council Member Prizio

XII. New Business - Motions

<u>11671-20</u> Motion of the Council of Allegheny County re-establishing the Budget

Transfer Committee in accordance with Section 805.03 of the

<u>Sp</u>	onsors:	Administrative Code. Council Member Palmosina
<u>11</u>	<u>672-20</u>	Motion of the Council of Allegheny County requiring staff within the Office of County Council to work remotely, subject to the conditions established herein, through January 19, 2021.
<u>Sp</u>	onsors:	Council Member Hallam, Council Member Bennett, Council Member Prizio and Council Member Palmosina
<u>11</u>	<u>673-20</u>	Calling on the Fifth Judicial District of Pennsylvania to extend the existing moratorium on evictions in response to the COVID-19 health emergency through at least October 1, 2021.
Sp	onsors:	Council Member Bennett, Council Member Hallam and Council Member Catena

XIII. Notification of Contracts

XIV. Public Comment on General Items

XV. Adjournment